

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

EMPLOYMENT OF FEMALES

СНАР. 294

Chapter 293

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Attorney General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 125, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 6. The attorney general. The attorney general shall have an office in the state capitol and shall receive an annual salary of \$4000 \$5000 in full for all services and in lieu of all fees. He shall receive his actual expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties while away from his home. During his term of service, he shall not be an officer or director of any corporation engaged in business for profit within the state of Maine.'

Effective date. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1943. Sec. 2.

Approved April 25, 1941

Chapter 294

AN ACT Relative to the Employment of Females in Executive, Administrative, Professional or Supervisory Capacities and as Personal Office Assistants.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 54, § 23, amended. Section 23 of chapter 54 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding to said section the following new sentence:

'The provisions of this section and of sections 21, 24 and 25 shall not apply to females working in an executive, administrative, professional or supervisory capacity, or to females employed as personal office assistants to any person working in an executive, administrative, professional or supervisory capacity, and who receive remuneration on an annual salary basis of not less than \$1200.'

Approved April 25, 1941

380